on its French commercial paper program. Average drawdowns under the US commercial paper program during 2019 were
€2.9 billion (maximum €3.6 billion); the average maturity of those drawdowns was three months. As of 31 December 2019,
neither of those programs was being utilized.

In the event of a liquidity crisis, Sanofi could be exposed to difficulties in calling up its available cash, a scarcity of sources of
funding including the above-mentioned programs, and/or a deterioration in their terms. This situation could damage its capacity
of Sanofi to refinance its debt or to issue new debt on reasonable terms.

Interest rate risk

Sanofi issues debt in two currencies, the euro and the US dollar, and also invests its cash and cash equivalents in those
currencies. Sanofi also operates cash pooling arrangements to manage the surplus cash and short-term liquidity needs of foreign
subsidiaries located outside the euro zone.

To optimize the cost of debt or reduce the volatility of debt and manage its exposure to financial foreign exchange risk, Sanofi
uses derivative instruments (interest rate swaps, cross currency swaps, currency swaps and forward contracts) that alter the
fixed/floating rate split and the currency split of its net debt.

249877-4-1-v4.0 - 23 - 36-40737181

The projected full-year sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations of Sanofi’s debt, net of cash and cash equivalents for 2020 is
as follows:

Change in short-term interest rates

Impact on pre-tax
net income
(€ million)

Impact on pre-tax
income/(expense)
recognized directly
in equity

  +100 bp 65  —
+25 bp 16  —
-25 bp (16)

—

-100 bp (65)

—

Stock market risk

It is Sanofi policy not to trade on the stock market for speculative purposes.

During 2019, Sanofi contracted derivative instruments (collars) on 593,712 shares of Dexcom Inc. (see Note D.7.1. in the 2019
Annual Report on Form 20-F, Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income). Those collars were
designated as fair value hedges of the Dexcom shares, and had a negative fair value as of 31 December 2019 of €4 million,
recognized in full in Other comprehensive income.

F.  Risks relating to shareholding composition

Sales of Sanofi’s shares may cause the market price of its shares or ADSs to decline. *